## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, ARIZONA MODIFYING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, COUNTY OF MARICOPA, STATE OF ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The fees and charges for services provided by the Engineering Department, true and correct copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference, are approved and hereby adopted to be effective on July 1, 2020. Deletions are shown as strikeouts: Abc. Additions to the text are shown in bold and capital letters: **ABC**. New or increased fee amounts are shown in bold: **\$10.00**.

<u>Section 2:</u> All fees and charges for services provided by the Engineering Department previously approved and adopted and not amended or increased by this Resolution remain in effect.

<u>Section 3:</u> The various City officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary to give effect to this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 4th day of May, 2020.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Exhibit A <u>Department</u> : Engineering Department Fees & Charges	
Description of Services	FY 20/21 Fee/Charge (Effective 7/1/20)
After Hour Inspection Fees	
INSPECTION /RE-INSPECTION/CALLOUT FEE	\$135, PER HOUR WITH 1 HOUR MINIMUM
Miscellaneous	
- Special Inspections	\$100, Hour (minimum 1 hour)
Land Leases	
Pinal County Water Farms Agricultural Land	Varies with market conditions and condition of farm land condition of farm
Small Wireless Facilities (SWF) Application Fees*	
SITE ASSESSMENT ASSISTANCE	\$135, PER HOUR WITH 2 HOUR MINIMUM
POLE RESERVATION	\$500, PER SITE
SUBSURFACE UTILITY LOCATION PERMIT	\$400, PER SITE